## **RESOLUTION E01-19**

## APPOINTMENT OF JEFFREY A. BAUER AS PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, Dr. Jeffrey A. Bauer was appointed Interim President of Shawnee State University, effective September 14, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and Dr. Bauer entered into a written employment agreement, executed on January 7, 2019, which was amended by way of an addendum on February 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the existing agreement with Dr. Bauer, as amended, has an expiration date of June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bauer has served with distinction in the role of Interim President and the Board wishes to elevate him to the role of permanent President and extend his employment; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Bauer has agreed to continue to serve Shawnee State University as President after July 1, 2019, and he and the Board Chair have agreed to terms and conditions of his future employment set forth in the attached draft Employment Agreement;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees hereby appoints Jeffrey A. Bauer to the position of President and authorizes the Board Chair to negotiate and execute the attached Employment Agreement with Dr. Bauer.